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2003 Financial Highlights The Dress Barn, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Fiscal Year 2003 2002 2001

Operating Results

Net sales $707,121,000 $717,136,000 $695,008,000 

Income before taxes 12,568,000 59,283,000 55,624,000

Net earnings 8,044,000 37,941,000  35,321,000 

Net earnings as a percent of net sales 1.1% 5.3% 5.1%

Net earnings per share – diluted $ .25 $ 1.01 $ 0.94

Financial Position

Working capital $107,859,000 $230,959,000 $197,258,000

Current ratio 1.7 2.8 2.7 

Total assets 422,963,000 462,997,000 411,560,000

Shareholders’ equity 226,893,000 334,253,000 296,597,000 

Return on average shareholders’ equity 2.9% 12.0% 12.7%

Number of stores at end of fiscal period 772 754 720 

Total store square footage 5,655,000 5,439,000 5,123,000  

dressbarn operates a national chain of almost 800

specialty stores featuring its own line of career and

casual fashions for women at value prices. dressbarn

believes in value pricing, convenient locations and

current style. Those elements, combined with an

emphasis on customer service and product knowl-

edge, have earned dressbarn a devoted following. 
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our customer by providing her current fashion

with high perceived value while addressing the

lifestyle she lives, both career and casual.

We focus on 



Fiscal 2003 was one of the most challeng-

ing and difficult years in our history, evi-

denced by our disappointing sales per-

formance.  We believe the war, the econ-

omy, unemployment, as well as unsea-

sonable weather affected our customer.

Sales for the fiscal year were $707 mil-

lion, a one percent decrease versus the

prior year.  This was the first year in our

Company’s history that total sales

decreased versus the prior year.  Same

store sales decreased 4.6 percent.  During

our most recent fourth quarter, sales

have improved and this trend has contin-

ued into the new fiscal year.  

Net earnings for the year were $8.0 mil-

lion, or $0.25 per diluted share, com-

pared to $37.9 million, or $1.01 per dilut-

ed share last year.  This year’s earnings

were impacted by a $32 million litigation

charge recorded in our fourth quarter, as

a result of a jury verdict against our

Company involving an unsuccessful

acquisition.  Net earnings, excluding the

effect of this charge, would have been

$28.5 million, or $0.89 per diluted share.

We strongly believe there is no merit in

this verdict and are vigorously pursuing

an appeal.  

During the year, two significant invest-

ments, totaling $166 million, were suc-

cessfully completed. The first was our

Dutch Auction tender offer for 8 million

shares of our Company’s common stock

purchased for a total cost of $121 mil-

lion.  This favorably impacted our annual

To Our Shareholders:

Elliot S. Jaffe
Co-Founder & Chairman

David R. Jaffe
President & 

Chief Executive Officer



earnings per share and should continue

to enhance shareholder value going for-

ward.  The second was the acquisition of

our Headquarters/Distribution Center

property in Suffern, New York for

approximately $45 million.  This acquisi-

tion was subsequently financed with a

$34 million mortgage at a very attractive

20-year fixed rate.  We expect this acqui-

sition to be accretive to future earnings

and provide flexibility for store growth.

Our strong and liquid balance sheet, with

$151 million in cash and investments,

enables us to continue our expansion

and positions us to weather any further

weakening of the economy.

Our primary focus is to improve sales 

productivity through merchandise differ-

entiation and brand development.  To

achieve this goal, we have instituted 

several merchandising and marketing

programs.

While we build and improve merchandise

developed under the dressbarn label,

we maintain our offer of exceptional

value to our customers. We continue to

upgrade the quality, styling and fabrica-

tions of our merchandise to ensure it is

the right fashion, and meets the needs of

our customers. 

Our marketing supports our merchandis-

ing.  We are developing the personality

and voice of the dressbarn brand and

communicating this friendlier, more femi-

nine spirit to customers, potential cus-

tomers, and associates.  We are proud of

our new print campaign, appearing in

national lifestyle magazines that high-

lights our fashion, enhances our per-

ceived value and communicates the

brand.

We remain dedicated to customer service

by continually improving our training

and recognition programs. To support

this, we will be making a major invest-

ment in upgrading our store systems.  

Our greatest asset continues to be our

people, without whom none of our suc-

cess would be possible. The additions of

Joe Forbidussi, Vice President,

Merchandise Manager and Joe Giamelli,

Vice President, IT, have strengthened our

management team. To our other 8,000

associates, shareholders and suppliers, we

continue to be grateful for your support,

dedication and loyalty.  We look to 2004,

optimistic that the strategies in place will

positively impact our business and share-

holder value. 

David R. Jaffe
President & 
Chief Executive Officer

Elliot S. Jaffe
Co-Founder & Chairman
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The Dress Barn, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Market Prices of Common Stock

The Common Stock of The Dress Barn, Inc. is traded over-the-counter on the NASDAQ National Market System under 
the symbol DBRN.

The Company’s Board of Directors approved a 2-for-1 stock split in the form of a 100% stock dividend on the Company’s
issued and outstanding common stock in May 2002. The stock split was distributed on May 31, 2002 to shareholders of record on
May 17, 2002. All historic share and per share information contained in this report have been adjusted to reflect the impact of the
stock split.

The table below sets forth the high and low bid prices as reported by NASDAQ for the last eight fiscal quarters. These quota-
tions represent prices between dealers and do not include retail mark-ups, mark-downs or other fees or commissions and may not
represent actual transactions.

Fiscal 2003 Bid Prices Fiscal 2002 Bid Prices

High Low High Low 

Fiscal Period
First Quarter $15.90 $11.06 $12.20 $ 9.64 
Second Quarter $16.19 $13.09 $13.94 $10.83 
Third Quarter $15.00 $12.43 $15.62 $12.55 
Fourth Quarter $15.23 $12.20 $17.50 $12.14 

Number of Record Holders
The number of record holders of the Company’s common stock as of October 1, 2003 was approximately 2,000.

Dividend Policy
The Company has never paid cash dividends on its common stock. Payment of dividends is within the discretion of the Company’s
Board of Directors. 

Securities Authorized for Issuance Under Equity Compensation Plans
The following table summarizes our equity compensation plans as of July 26, 2003.

Number of securities

remaining available 

for future issuance under 

Number of securities Weighted average equity compensation plans

to be issued upon exercise of exercise price of (excluding securities

Plan Category outstanding options outstanding options reflected in column (a))

(a) (b) (c)
Equity compensation plans 

approved by security holders 2,950,495 $9.80 3,920,233
Equity compensation plans 

not approved by security holders — — —

Total 2,950,495 $9.80 3,920,233
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The Dress Barn, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

This Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations should be read in conjunc-
tion with the financial statements and accompanying notes
appearing elsewhere in this report. As used in this report, the
terms “fiscal 2003,” “fiscal 2002,” and “fiscal 2001” refer to our
fiscal years ended July 26, 2003, July 27, 2002, and July 28, 2001,
respectively. Fiscal 2003, fiscal 2002 and fiscal 2001 all consisted
of 52 weeks. The term “fiscal 2004” refers to our fiscal year that
will end on July 31, 2004. 

Forward-Looking Statements
Certain statements contained in this Annual Report are 
forward-looking and involve a number of risks and uncertain-
ties. Among the factors that could cause actual results to differ
materially are, but are not limited to, the following: general
economic conditions and consumer confidence, including con-
sumers’ reaction to global political instability; competitive fac-
tors and pricing pressures, including the promotional activities
of department stores, mass merchandisers and other specialty
chains; changes in levels of store traffic or consumer apparel
buying patterns, import risks, including potential disruptions,
an increase in the rate of import duties or export quotas and
increased U.S. Customs regulation of importing activities, 
effectiveness of the Company’s brand awareness and market-
ing programs, economic and political problems in countries
from which merchandise is imported, and duties, tariffs and
quotas on imported merchandise; the Company’s ability to pre-
dict fashion trends; the availability, selection and purchasing of
attractive merchandise on favorable terms; adverse weather
conditions; inventory risks due to shifts in market demand and
other factors that may be described in the Company’s filings
with the Securities and Exchange Commission. The Company
does not undertake to publicly update or revise the forward-
looking statements even if experience or future changes make
it clear that the projected results expressed or implied therein
will not be realized.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates
The Company’s accounting policies are more fully described 
in Note 1 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
Management’s discussion and analysis of the Company’s finan-
cial condition and results of operations are based upon the
Company’s consolidated financial statements, which have been
prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America. The preparation of
these financial statements requires the Company to make esti-
mates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of
assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses, income taxes and
related disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities. On an
ongoing basis, the Company evaluates estimates, including
those related primarily to inventories, investments, long-lived

assets, income taxes, claims and contingencies and litigation.
The Company bases its estimates on historical experience and
on various other assumptions that are believed to be reason-
able under the circumstances, the results of which form the
basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets
and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources.
Actual results may differ from these estimates under different
assumptions or conditions. Management believes the following
accounting principles are the most critical because they involve
the most significant judgments, assumptions and estimates
used in preparation of the Company’s financial statements.

Revenue Recognition 
While the Company’s recognition of revenue does not involve
significant judgment, revenue recognition represents an
important accounting policy of the Company. As discussed in
Note 1 to the Consolidated Financial Statements, the Company
recognizes sales at the point of purchase when the customer
takes possession of the merchandise and pays for the purchase,
generally with cash or credit card. Sales from purchases made
with gift certificates and layaway sales are also recorded when
the customer takes possession of the merchandise. Gift certifi-
cates and merchandise credits issued by the Company are
recorded as a liability until they are redeemed.

Merchandise Inventories
The Company’s inventory is valued using the retail method of
accounting and is stated at the lower of cost or market. Under
the retail inventory method, the valuation of inventory at cost
and resulting gross margin are calculated by applying a 
calculated cost to retail ratio to the retail value of inventory.
The retail inventory method is an averaging method that has
been widely used in the retail industry due to its practicality.
Inherent in the retail method are certain significant manage-
ment judgments and estimates including, among others, initial
merchandise markup, markdowns and shrinkage, which signifi-
cantly impact the ending inventory valuation at cost as well as
the resulting gross margins. Physical inventories are conducted
in January and July to calculate actual shrinkage and inventory
on hand. Estimates are used to charge inventory shrinkage for
the first and third fiscal quarters of the fiscal year. The
Company continuously reviews its inventory levels to identify
slow-moving merchandise and broken assortments, using
markdowns to clear merchandise. A provision is recorded to
reduce the cost of inventories to its estimated net realizable
value. Consideration is given to a number of quantitative fac-
tors, including anticipated subsequent markdowns and aging
of inventories. To the extent that actual markdowns are higher
or lower than estimated, the Company’s gross margins could
increase or decrease and, accordingly, affect its financial posi-
tion and results of operations. A significant variation between



6

the estimated provision and actual results could have a 
substantial impact on the Company’s results of operations. 

Long-lived assets
The Company primarily invests in property and equipment in
connection with the opening and remodeling of stores and in
computer software and hardware. Most of the Company’s
store leases give the Company the option to terminate the
lease if certain specified sales volumes are not achieved during
the first few years of the lease. The Company periodically
reviews its store locations and estimates the recoverability of
its assets, recording an impairment charge when the Company
expects to exercise its right to terminate the store’s lease early
using this option. This determination is based on a number of
factors, including the store’s historical operating results and
cash flows, estimated future sales growth, real estate develop-
ment in the area and perceived local market conditions that
can be difficult to predict and may be subject to change. In
addition, the Company regularly evaluates its computer-relat-
ed and other assets and may accelerate depreciation over the
revised useful life if the asset is no longer in use or has limited
future value. When assets are retired or otherwise disposed of,
the cost and related accumulated depreciation or amortization
are removed from the accounts, and any resulting gain or loss
is reflected in income for that period.

Claims and Contingencies
The Company is subject to various claims and contingencies
related to insurance, taxes and other matters arising out of 
the normal course of business. The Company is self-insured for
expenses related to its employee medical and dental plans,
and its worker’s compensation plan, up to certain thresholds.
Claims filed, as well as claims incurred but not reported, are
accrued based on management’s estimates, using information
received from plan administrators, historical analysis, and
other relevant data. The Company has stop-loss insurance 
coverage for individual claims in excess of $250,000. The
Company accrues its estimate of probable settlements of
domestic and foreign tax audits. At any one time, many tax
years are subject to audit by various taxing jurisdictions. The
results of these audits and negotiations with taxing authorities
may affect the ultimate settlement of these issues. Although
the Company is generally conservative in the estimation of its
claims and contingencies and believes its accruals for claims
and contingencies are adequate, it is possible that actual
results could significantly differ from the recorded accruals 
for claims and contingencies.

Litigation
The Company is subject to various claims and contingencies
relating to litigation arising out of the normal course of 
business. If the Company believes the likelihood of an adverse
legal outcome is probable and the amount is estimable it
accrues a liability. The Company consults with legal counsel 
on matters related to litigation and seeks input from other
experts both within and outside the Company with respect to
matters in the ordinary course of business. On July 7, 2003,
after an unforeseen jury verdict, a trial court entered a final

judgment of approximately $32 million in compensatory 
damages and expenses against the Company in a previously
disclosed lawsuit brought by Alan M. Glazer and related 
parties. As a result, the Company recorded a litigation charge
of $32 million for the judgment, even though the Company
continues to strongly believe there is no merit in the jury ver-
dict and is vigorously pursuing an appeal. If upon appeal the
entire judgment or a portion thereof is modified, the Company
will adjust its litigation accrual accordingly (see note 5 of the
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for additional
information).

Income taxes. 
The Company does business in various jurisdictions that impose
income taxes. Management determines the aggregate amount
of income tax expense to accrue and the amount currently
payable based upon the tax statutes of each jurisdiction. This
process involves adjusting income determined using generally
accepted accounting principles for items that are treated dif-
ferently by the applicable taxing authorities. Deferred tax
assets and liabilities are reflected on the Company’s balance
sheet for temporary differences that will reverse in subsequent
years. If different judgments had been made, the Company’s
tax expense, assets and liabilities could be different.

Stock Split 
The Company’s Board of Directors approved a 2-for-1 stock
split in the form of a 100% stock dividend on the Company’s
issued and outstanding common shares in May 2002 (the
“stock split”). The stock split was distributed on May 31, 2002
to shareholders of record on May 17, 2002. All historic share
and per share information contained in this report have been
adjusted to reflect the impact of the stock split. 

Results of Operations 
The table below sets forth certain financial data of the
Company expressed as a percentage of net sales for the 
periods indicated:

Fiscal Year Ended July 26, July 27, July 28,

2003 2002 2001

Net sales 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Cost of sales, including

occupancy and buying costs 64.1% 63.8% 63.9%

Selling, general and 

administrative expenses 27.2% 26.0% 25.2%

Depreciation and amortization 2.9% 3.5% 3.2%

Litigation charge 4.5% — —

Interest income – net 0.4% 1.3% 1.2%

Earnings before income taxes 1.7% 8.0% 8.8%

Net earnings 1.0% 5.1% 5.6%
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Fiscal 2003 Compared to Fiscal 2002
Net sales decreased by 1.4% to $707.1 million for fiscal 2003,
from $717.1 million for fiscal 2002. The sales decrease from 
fiscal 2003 was due to a 4.6% decrease in same store sales, off-
set by approximately 4% increase in total selling square
footage. The increase in store square footage was due to the
opening of 46 new stores, primarily combination Dress
Barn/Dress Barn Woman stores (“Combo Stores”), which carry
both Dress Barn and Dress Barn Woman merchandise, offset 
in part by the square footage reduction from the closing of 28
under-performing stores. The number of stores in operation
increased to 772 stores as of July 26, 2003, from 754 stores in
operation as of July 27, 2002. The Company believes the 
sales decrease was the result of less customer traffic to its
stores resulting in fewer customer transactions. The Company
believes the war, the economy, unemployment, as well as
unseasonable weather all affected its customer traffic. 

The Company’s real estate strategy for fiscal 2004 is to 
continue opening primarily Combo Stores and converting its
existing single-format stores into Combo Stores, while closing
its under-performing locations. Store expansion will focus on
both expanding in the Company’s existing major trading mar-
kets and developing and expanding into new markets. 

The Company suspended all mailing of catalogs and 
e-commerce sales in November 2001. The Company retested 
e-commerce and telephone sales in fiscal 2003 with little 
success. The Company discontinued all e-commerce operations,
choosing to utilize its internet site to reinforce store promo-
tions and provide store and product information, helping to
drive store traffic and communicate with its retail customers.
The financial impact of the e-commerce operation was mini-
mal in fiscal 2003. Fiscal 2002 earnings per share-diluted were
reduced by approximately $0.11 due to the operating costs of
the catalog and e-commerce operations.

Gross profit (net sales less cost of goods sold, including
occupancy and buying costs) decreased by 3.7% to $253.9 
million, or 35.9% of net sales, in fiscal 2003 from $263.7 mil-
lion, or 36.8% of net sales, in fiscal 2002. The decrease in gross
profit as a percentage of sales was primarily due negative
leverage on buying and occupancy costs from decreased same
store sales. In addition, fiscal 2003 markdowns were higher 
as a percentage of sales due to lower than expected sales vol-
umes resulting and increased promotional activities necessary
to maintain inventory levels in line with sales trends. These
were slightly offset by higher initial margins due to continued
sourcing improvements and efficiencies.

Selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) expenses
increased by 3.3% to $192.5 million, or 27.2% of net sales, in
fiscal 2003 from $186.4 million, 26.0% of sales, in fiscal 2002.
The increase in SG&A as a percentage of net sales for fiscal
2003 was primarily due to negative same store sales leverage
on SG&A expenses. SG&A expenses increased primarily due to
increased store operating costs, primarily selling, benefits,
maintenance and repair and insurance costs resulting from the
increase in the Company’s store base. In addition, the colder
than normal winter in most parts of the country put added
pressure on utility costs in the second and third quarters. The
Company continues to focus on controlling its costs and
enhancing productivity. 

Depreciation expense decreased by 11.1% to $20.9
million in fiscal 2003, versus $23.5 million in fiscal 2002. Fiscal
2003 was favorably impacted by the fiscal 2002 fourth quarter
writedown of obsolete software and equipment. This offset
the increase in depreciation from the acquisition by Dunnigan
Realty, LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, of a
distribution/office facility in Suffern, New York (the “Suffern
facility”), of which the major portion is the Company’s corpo-
rate offices and distribution center. Fiscal 2003 also benefited
from less store construction costs than the prior year as the
Company opened 50 stores in fiscal 2003 versus 74 stores
opened during the prior year.

The litigation charge of $32 million is the result of court
judgment against the Company relating to a previously dis-
closed lawsuit arising from an unsuccessful acquisition. On July
7, 2003, after a jury trial the trial court entered a final judg-
ment of approximately $32 million in compensatory damages
and expenses, which is subject to post-judgment interest. The
trial court ruled against the plaintiffs’ motion for any punitive
damages or pre-judgment interest. The Company believes
there is no merit in the jury verdict. If upon appeal the judg-
ment is subsequently modified, the Company will adjust its liti-
gation accrual accordingly (see note 5 of the Notes to the
Consolidated Financial Statements).

Interest income – net decreased by 42% to $3.2 million for
fiscal 2003 from $5.5 million for fiscal 2002. This decrease was
due to lower investment rates versus last year coupled with
less cash available for investments. During fiscal 2003, the
Company used approximately $120.8 million for the Dutch
Auction Tender Offer completed at the end of October 2002
(the “Tender Offer”), in which the Company repurchased 8 
million of its common shares. The Company used approximate-
ly $45 million to acquire the Suffern facility. 

Other income for fiscal 2003 was approximately $0.8 
million. Other income represents rental income by Dunnigan
Realty, LLC from the unaffiliated tenants of the Suffern facility.

Net earnings for fiscal 2003 decreased 78.8% to $8.0 
million versus $37.9 million in fiscal 2002. Diluted earnings per
share also decreased 75.1% to $0.25 per share versus $1.01 in
fiscal 2002. Excluding the litigation charge of $32 million, net
earnings would have been $28.5 million, a decrease of 24.8%
from $37.9 million. Operating income would have been $40.6
million, compared to $53.8 million last year. Diluted earnings
per share would have been $0.89, a decrease of 11.9% from
earnings of $1.01 last year. 

Fiscal 2002 Compared to Fiscal 2001
Net sales increased by 3.2% to $717.1 million for the 52 weeks
ended July 27, 2002 (“fiscal 2002”), from $695.0 million for the
52 weeks ended July 28, 2001 (“fiscal 2001”). The sales increase
from fiscal 2001 was due to an approximately 6% increase in
total selling square footage, offset in part by a 1.9% decrease
in same store sales. The increase in store square footage was
due to the opening of 74 new stores, primarily combination
Dress Barn/Dress Barn Woman stores (“Combo Stores”), which
carry both Dress Barn and Dress Barn Woman merchandise,
offset in part by the square footage reduction from the closing
of 40 under-performing stores. The number of stores in opera-
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tion increased to 754 stores as of July 27, 2002, from 720 stores
in operation as of July 28, 2001. 

The Company believes that the events of September 11th
and the economic uncertainty that followed were the key
influences of the weak fall selling season resulting in a 5%
decrease in same store sales for the first six months of fiscal
2002. Sales strengthened modestly in the spring, helped by the
unseasonably warm weather in April, with same store sales
increasing 2% for the second half of fiscal 2002. The Company
believes the second half of fiscal 2002 benefited from easier
sales comparisons versus fiscal 2001’s spring season.
Nevertheless, diminished consumer confidence, a perceived
slowing economy and international uncertainties negatively
impacted sales during the second half of fiscal 2002. 

Due to the continued operating losses of its catalog and 
e-commerce operations and significant weaknesses in its new
fulfillment and order processing software, the Company sus-
pended all mailing of catalogs and e-commerce sales in
November 2001. The Company’s fiscal 2002 earnings per share-
diluted were reduced by approximately $.11 due to the oper-
ating costs of the catalog and e-commerce operations, versus
approximately $.20 for fiscal 2001.

Gross profit (net sales less cost of goods sold, including
occupancy and buying costs) increased by 4.8% to $263.7 mil-
lion, or 36.8% of net sales, in fiscal 2002 from $251.6 million, or
36.2% of net sales, in fiscal 2001. The increase in gross profit as
a percentage of sales was primarily due to higher initial mar-
gins from the Company’s increased mix to more dressbarn®
brand merchandise and lower markdowns due to tight inven-
tory controls, which helped increase inventory turns and mini-
mize markdowns. Markdowns as a percentage of sales were
lower than fiscal 2001, particularly during the fourth fiscal
quarter of fiscal 2002. This was offset, in part, by higher store
occupancy costs as a percentage of sales resulting from higher
rents for new stores, store expansions and lease renewals.

Selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) expenses
increased by 3.0% to $186.4 million, or 26.0% of net sales, in
fiscal 2002 from $181.0 million, also 26.0% of sales, in fiscal
2001. The increase in SG&A expenses versus the prior year was
reduced by the suspension of the catalog and e-commerce
operations in November 2001. Combined with cost controls
and productivity improvements, SG&A as a percent of sales 
was flat as compared to fiscal 2001. This was in spite of the
negative leverage from the 1.9% decrease in same store sales
and its impact on fixed costs, and increases in store operating,
benefits and insurance costs.

Depreciation expense decreased by 1.7% to $23.5
million in fiscal 2002, versus $23.9 million in fiscal 2001, 
primarily due to the write-off of certain obsolete computer
equipment and software in fiscal 2001. Depreciation expense
for both periods also includes certain write-offs related to the
closure of 32 stores and 37 stores during fiscal 2002 and fiscal
2001, respectively.

Interest income – net decreased by 39.0% to $5.5 million
for fiscal 2002 from $8.9 million for fiscal 2001. This was the
result of the dramatic reduction in interest rates, although
funds available for investment increased during the year. 

Net earnings for fiscal 2002 increased 7.4% to $37.9 million
versus $35.3 million in fiscal 2001, while diluted earnings per
share also increased 7.4% to $1.01 per share versus $0.94 in 
fiscal 2001. 

Liquidity and Capital Resources
The Company has generally funded, through internally gener-
ated cash flow, all of its operating and capital needs. These
include the opening or acquisition of new stores, the remodel-
ing of existing stores, and the continued expansion of its
Combo Stores. In fiscal 2003, total capital expenditures were
$63.3 million. Excluding the $45.3 million for the acquisition 
of the Suffern facility, capital expenditures were $18.0 million,
$28.3 million and $25.8 million in fiscal 2003, fiscal 2002 
and fiscal 2001, respectively, net of landlord construction
allowances. The sharp reduction in fiscal 2003 capital 
expenditures was due to fewer store openings, higher con-
struction allowances per store and the investment in new store
technology and back office operating systems in fiscal 2002.
The Company also repurchased 8,000,000 outstanding shares
of its stock in the Tender Offer for a total cost of $120.8 million
during fiscal 2003. The Company purchased in the open market
757,600 outstanding shares of its stock for a total cost of $9.0
million during fiscal 2002 and 620,000 outstanding shares for
$7.4 million during fiscal 2001. Shares repurchased are retired
and treated as authorized but unissued shares, with the cost of
the reacquired shares debited to retained earnings and the par
value debited to common stock.

The Company funds inventory expenditures through cash
flows from operations and the favorable payment terms the
Company has established with its vendors. The Company’s net
cash provided by operations in fiscal 2003 decreased to $56.8
million as compared to $72.4 million in fiscal 2002 and $57.9
million in fiscal 2001. The decrease in fiscal 2003 was primarily
due to lower net earnings, while the increase in fiscal 2002 ver-
sus fiscal 2001 was primarily due to the timing of its income tax
payments and the estimated realization of a portion of its
deferred tax asset during fiscal 2002. 

In January 2003, Dunnigan Realty, LLC, a wholly-owned
consolidated subsidiary of the Company, purchased the Suffern
facility, of which the major portion is the Company’s corporate
offices and distribution center for approximately $45.3 million
utilizing the Company’s internally generated funds. In July
2003, Dunnigan Realty, LLC borrowed $34,000,000 under a
favorable fixed rate mortgage loan. The mortgage has a 
twenty-year term with annual payments of $2.8 million includ-
ing principal and interest and is secured by a first mortgage lien
on the Suffern facility. Dunnigan Realty, LLC receives rental
income and reimbursement for taxes and common area main-
tenance charges from the Company and two additional tenants
that occupy the Suffern facility that are not affiliated with 
the Company. These rental payments are more than sufficient
to cover the mortgage payments and planned capital and
maintenance expenditures.
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At July 26, 2003, the Company had $113.9 million in 
marketable securities and other investments. The portfolio con-
sists primarily of municipal bonds that can readily be converted
to cash. The Company holds no options or other derivative
instruments. Working capital was approximately $107.9 million
at July 26, 2003. In addition, the Company had available $75
million in unsecured lines of credit bearing interest below the
prime rate. The Company had no debt outstanding under any
of the lines at July 26, 2003. However, potential borrowings
were limited by approximately $41.0 million of outstanding 
letters of credit primarily to vendors for import merchandise
purchases. The Company does not have any off-balance sheet
arrangements or transactions with unconsolidated, limited 
purpose entities, other than operating leases entered into in
the normal course of business and letters of credit. The
Company does not have any undisclosed material transactions
or commitments involving related persons or entities.

In fiscal 2004, the Company plans to open approximately
60 additional stores and continue its store-remodeling pro-
gram. Total fiscal 2004 capital expenditures, which are primari-
ly attributable to the Company’s store expansion, renovation
and refurbishment programs, and the replacement of its POS
registers and systems, are expected to be approximately $27
million net of landlord construction allowances. The Company
intends to focus on both expanding in the Company’s existing
major trading markets and developing and expanding into
new markets. The Company believes that its cash, cash equiva-
lents, marketable securities and investments, together with
cash flow from operations, will be adequate to fund the
Company’s proposed capital expenditures and any other 
operating requirements.

Seasonality 
The Company has historically experienced substantially lower
earnings in its second fiscal quarter ending in January than 
during its other three fiscal quarters, reflecting the intense 
promotional atmosphere that has characterized the Christmas
shopping season in recent years. The Company expects this
trend to continue for fiscal 2004. In addition, the Company’s
quarterly results of operations may fluctuate materially
depending on, among other things, increases or decreases in
comparable store sales, adverse weather conditions, shifts in
timing of certain holidays, the timing of new store openings,
net sales contributed by new stores, and changes in the
Company’s merchandise mix.
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The Dress Barn, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Balance Sheets
Amounts in thousands, except share data

July 26, July 27,
2003 2002 

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 37,551 $ 83,690 
Marketable securities and investments (see note 2) 113,897 159,049 
Merchandise inventories 110,348 113,371 
Prepaid expenses and other 9,112 3,593 

Total Current Assets 270,908 359,703 

Property and Equipment:
Land and buildings 45,391 —
Leasehold improvements 61,014 61,414 
Fixtures and equipment 163,407 154,139 
Computer software 19,369 17,344 

Automotive equipment 756 554 

289,937 233,451 
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization 154,033 140,025 

135,904 93,426 

Deferred Income Taxes (See note 7) 11,255 5,869 

Other Assets 4,896 3,999 

Total Assets $422,963 $462,997 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable – trade $ 65,090 $ 64,034
Accrued salaries, wages and related expenses 18,882 18,089 
Litigation accrual (see note 5) 35,592 4,048 
Other accrued expenses 28,134 27,268 
Customer credits 7,284 6,650 
Income taxes payable 7,088 8,655 
Current portion of long-term debt 979 —

Total Current Liabilities 163,049 128,744 

Long-Term Debt (See note 3) 33,021 —

Commitments and Contingencies (See note 8)
Shareholders' Equity:

Preferred stock, par value $.05 per share:
Authorized – 100,000 shares

Issued and outstanding – none — —
Common stock, par value $.05 per share:

Authorized – 50,000,000 shares 
Issued and outstanding – 29,169,559 and 36,507,919 shares, respectively 1,458 1,825 

Additional paid-in capital 58,200 52,209
Retained earnings 167,297 279,672 
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (62) 547 

226,893 34,253 

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $422,963 $462,997 

See notes to consolidated financial statements
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The Dress Barn, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Earnings
Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts

Fiscal Year Ended July 26, July 27, July 28,
2003 2002 2001 

Net sales $707,121 $717,136 $695,008

Cost of sales, including occupancy and buying costs 453,178 453,428 443,426

Gross profit 253,943 263,708 251,582

Selling, general and administrative expenses 192,466 186,375 180,991

Depreciation and amortization 20,856 23,508 23,916

Litigation charge (see note 5) 32,000 — —

Operating income 8,621 53,825 46,675

Interest income – net 3,168 5,458 8,949

Other income 779 — —

Earnings before provision for income taxes 12,568 59,283 55,624

Provision for income taxes 4,524 21,342 20,303

Net earnings $ 8,044 $ 37,941 $ 35,321

Earnings per share:

Basic $ 0.26 $ 1.04 $ 0.97 

Diluted $ 0.25 $ 1.01 $ 0.94 

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic 31,219 36,495 36,481 

Diluted 31,942 37,516 37,494 

See notes to consolidated financial statements
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The Dress Barn, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Shareholders’ Equity
Amounts and shares in thousands

Accumulated 

Additional Other Total

Common Stock Paid-In Retained Treasury Comprehensive Shareholders'

Shares Amount Capital Earnings Stock Income (Loss) Equity

Balance, July 29, 2000 35,972 $2,510 $35,828 $329,170 $(107,162) $(785) $259,561 

Comprehensive income:
Net earnings 35,321 35,321
Unrealized holding gain on 

marketable securities 846 846
Total comprehensive income 36,167 

Deferred compensation 16 183 183 
Tax benefit from exercise of stock options 1,668 1,668 
Employee Stock Purchase Plan activity 10 102 102 
Shares issued pursuant to 

exercise of stock options 1,096 56 6,275 6,331 
Purchase of treasury stock (620) (7,415) (7,415)

Balance, July 28, 2001 36,474 2,566 44,056 364,491 (114,577) 61 296,597 

Comprehensive income:
Net earnings 37,941 37,941
Unrealized holding gain on 

marketable securities 486 486
Total comprehensive income 38,427 

Deferred compensation 291 291 
Tax benefit from exercise of stock options 2,953 2,953 
Employee Stock Purchase Plan activity 9 1 90 91 
Shares issued pursuant to 

exercise of stock options 783 39 4,819 4,858 
Purchase of treasury stock (758) (8,964) (8,964)
Retirement of treasury stock (781) (122,760) 123,541 0 

Balance, July 27, 2002 36,508 1,825 52,209 279,672 0 547 334,253 

Comprehensive income:
Net earnings 8,044 8,044 
Unrealized holding loss on 

marketable securities (609) (609)

Total comprehensive income 7,435 

Deferred compensation 20 1 264 265 
Tax benefit from exercise of stock options 1,381 1,381 
Employee Stock Purchase Plan activity 7 87 87 
Shares issued pursuant to 

exercise of stock options 635 32 4,259 4,291 
Purchase of treasury stock 

– Tender Offer (8,000) (120,819) (120,819)
Retirement of treasury stock (400) (120,419) 120,819 0 

Balance, July 26, 2003 29,170 $1,458 $58,200 $167,297 $ 0 $ (62) $226,893 

See note to consolidated financial statement
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The Dress Barn, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Amounts in thousands

Fiscal Year Ended July 26, July 27, July 28,
2003 2002 2001 

Operating Activities:
Net earnings $ 8,044 $ 37,941 $ 35,321 
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash 
provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment 19,317 21,827 22,309 
Loss on disposal of closed store assets 1,539 1,681 1,607 
Deferred income tax (benefit) expense (5,386) 1,409 2,586 
Deferred compensation 265 291 183 
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Decrease (increase) in merchandise inventories 3,023 (8,884) 7,414 
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses and other (3,789) 1,910 58 
(Increase) decrease in other assets (897) (536) 372 
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable – trade 1,056 4,484 (12,335)
Increase (decrease) in accrued salaries and wages 793 870 (753)
Increase (decrease) in litigation accrual 31,544 1,600 (1,065)
Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses 866 (1,480) 3,804 
Increase in customer credits 634 839 556 
(Decrease) increase in income taxes payable (187) 10,421 (2,152)

Total adjustments 48,778 34,432 22,584 

Net cash provided by operating activities 55,822 72,373 57,905 

Investing Activities:
Purchases of property and equipment (63,334) (28,335) (25,758)
Sales and maturities of marketable securities and investments 138,346 109,142 119,697 
Purchases of marketable securities and investments (93,803) (94,278) (141,139)

Net cash used in investing activities (18,791) (13,472) (47,199)

Financing Activities:
Proceeds from long-term debt, net of debt issuance costs 32,270 — —
Purchase of treasury stock (120,818) (8,964) (7,415)
Proceeds from Employee Stock Purchase Plan 87 91 102 
Proceeds from stock options exercised 4,291 4,858 6,331 

Net cash used in financing activities (84,170) (4,015) (982)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (46,139) 54,886 9,724
Cash and cash equivalents – beginning of year 83,690 28,804 19,080 

Cash and cash equivalents – end of year $ 37,551 $ 83,690 $ 28,804 

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information:
Cash paid for income taxes $ 10,206 $ 9,511 $ 20,005 

Cash paid for interest $ 35 — —

See notes to consolidated financial statements
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The Dress Barn, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Three Years Ended July 26, 2003

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts 
of the Company and its subsidiaries. All material intercompany
balances and transactions are eliminated. The Company reports
on a 52 – 53 week fiscal year ending on the last Saturday in July.
All fiscal year’s presented consist of 52 weeks. Certain reclassifi-
cations have been made to prior years’ consolidated financial
statements to conform to fiscal 2003’s presentation.

Business
The Dress Barn, Inc. (including The Dress Barn, Inc. and it’s 
wholly-owned subsidiaries (the “Company”)) operates a chain 
of women’s apparel specialty stores. The stores, operating princi-
pally under the names “Dress Barn” and “Dress Barn Woman”,
offer in-season, moderate to better quality fashion apparel. 
The Company is a specialty retailer of women’s apparel (in both
regular and large sizes), including shoes and accessories. Given
the similarities of the economic characteristics and how the
Company manages its different store formats, the operations of
the Company are aggregated into one reportable segment.

Dunnigan Realty LLC, a wholly-owned consolidated sub-
sidiary of the Company, was formed in fiscal 2003 to purchase,
own and operate a distribution/office facility in Suffern, New
York (the “Suffern facility”), of which the major portion is the
Company’s corporate offices and distribution center. Dunnigan
Realty LLC receives rental income and reimbursement for taxes
and common area maintenance charges from the Company and
two additional tenants that occupy the Suffern facility that are
not affiliated with the Company. The rental income from the
unaffiliated tenants is shown as “other income” on the
Company’s Consolidated Statements of Earnings. Intercompany
rentals between the Company and Dunnigan Realty, LLC are
eliminated in consolidation.

Revenue recognition
Revenues from retail sales, net of returns, are recognized at the
point of purchase upon delivery of the merchandise to the cus-
tomer and exclude sales taxes. Sales from purchases made with
gift certificates and layaway sales are also recorded when the
customer takes possession of the merchandise. Gift certificates
and merchandise credits issued by the Company are recorded as
a liability until they are redeemed.

Cash and cash equivalents
For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Company 
considers its highly liquid investments with a maturity of three
months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents. These
amounts are stated at cost, which approximates market value.
The majority of the Company’s money market funds at July 26,
2003 were maintained with one financial institution.

Marketable securities and investments
The Company has categorized its marketable securities as
available for sale, stated at market value. The unrealized hold-
ing gains and losses are included in other comprehensive
income, a component of shareholders’ equity, until realized.
The amortized cost is adjusted for amortization of premiums
and discounts to maturity, with the net amortization included
in interest income. 

Merchandise inventories
Merchandise inventories are valued at the lower of cost or
market as determined by the retail method. 

Property and equipment
Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated
depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and amortization
are computed using the straight-line method over the follow-
ing estimated useful lives:

Building 25 years
Leasehold improvements 10 years or term of lease, 

if shorter
Fixtures and equipment 10 years
Software 5 – 7 years
Automotive equipment 5 years

Valuation of long-lived assets
The Company periodically reviews its long-lived assets for
potential impairment, where events or changes in circum-
stances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recov-
erable. In that event, a loss is recognized based on the amount
the carrying amount exceeds the fair market value of the long-
lived asset.

Income taxes
The Company accounts for income taxes in accordance with
SFAS No. 109, Accounting for Income Taxes. Deferred taxes 
are provided using the asset and liability method, whereby
deferred income taxes result from temporary differences
between the reported amounts in the financial statements 
and the tax basis of assets and liabilities, as measured by
presently enacted tax rates. The Company establishes valua-
tion allowances against deferred tax assets when it is more
likely than not the realization of those deferred tax assets will
not occur.

Store preopening costs
Non-capital expenditures, such as advertising and payroll costs
incurred prior to the opening of a new store are charged to
expense in the period they are incurred.
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Earnings per share (EPS)
The Company calculates EPS in accordance with the provisions
of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No.
128, “Earnings per Share”. SFAS No. 128 requires dual presen-
tation of basic EPS and diluted EPS on the face of all income
statements for all entities with complex capital structures.
Basic EPS is computed as net income divided by the weighted
average number of common shares outstanding for the peri-
od. Diluted EPS reflects the potential dilution that could occur
from common shares issuable through stock options, warrants
and other convertible securities. 

Advertising costs
Advertising costs are included in selling, general and adminis-
trative expenses and are expensed in the period in which they
are incurred. Advertising expenses were $10.1 million, $10.0
million and $8.6 for fiscal 2003, 2002 and 2001, respectively.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements
In August 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 144, “Accounting for
the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets.” SFAS No.
144 became effective for the Company at the beginning of fis-
cal 2003. SFAS No. 144 supersedes SFAS No. 121, “Accounting
for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and for Long-Lived
Assets to be Disposed Of” and the accounting and reporting
provisions relating to the disposal of a segment of a business of
Accounting Principals Board No. 30. The adoption of SFAS No.
144 did not have any impact on its financial statements. 

In June 2002, the FASB issued SFAS No. 146, “Accounting
for Costs Associated with Exit or Disposal Activities”, which
addresses accounting for restructuring and similar costs. SFAS
No. 146 supersedes previous accounting guidance, principally
Emerging Issues Task Force Issue No. 94 – 3. SFAS No. 146
requires that the liability for costs associated with an exit or
disposal activity be recognized when the liability is incurred.
SFAS No. 146 also establishes that the liability should initially
be measured and recorded at fair value. The Company adopt-
ed the provisions of SFAS No. 146 for any restructuring activi-
ties initiated after December 31, 2002. The Company will
adopt this pronouncement for any restructurings in the future.

On November 25, 2002 the FASB issued Interpretation No.
45, “Guarantor’s Accounting and Disclosure Requirements for
Guarantees, Including Indirect Guarantees of Indebtedness of
Others”, which elaborates on the disclosures to be made by a
guarantor about its obligations under certain guarantees
issued. It also clarifies that a guarantor is required to recog-
nize, at the inception of a guarantee, a liability for the fair
value of the obligation undertaken in issuing the guarantee.
The interpretation expands on the accounting guidance of
SFAS No. 5 “Accounting for Contingencies”, SFAS No. 57,
“Related Party Disclosures”, and SFAS No. 107 “Disclosures
about Fair Value of Financial Instruments”. The interpretation
also incorporates, without change, the provisions of FASB
Interpretation No. 34, “Disclosure of Indirect Guarantees of
Indebtedness of Others”, which it supersedes. The initial recog-
nition and measurement provisions of Interpretation No. 45
apply on a prospective basis to guarantees issued or modified
after December 31, 2002, regardless of the guarantor’s fiscal

year-end. The disclosures are effective for financial statements
of interim or annual periods ending after December 31, 2002.
The Company has no guarantees with any of its subsidiaries 
or other third parties, therefore, the adoption of this
Interpretation will have no impact on its financial statements.

In January 2003, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 46
“Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities, an Interpretation
of Accounting Research Bulletin No. 51, Consolidated Financial
Statements”. This interpretation applies immediately to 
variable interest entities created after January 31, 2003 and 
to variable interest entities in which an enterprise obtains an
interest after that date. It applies in the first fiscal year or inter-
im period beginning after December 15, 2003, to variable
interest entities in which an enterprise holds a variable interest
it acquired before February 1, 2003. The Company has no 
variable interest entities; therefore, the implementation of
this interpretation will not impact the Company’s financial
statements.

In December 2002, the FASB issued Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards No. 148, “Accounting for Stock-Based
Compensation – Transition and Disclosure” (“SFAS 148”). 
SFAS 148 amends Statement of Financial Accounting Standards
No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation” (“SFAS
123”), to provide alternative methods of transition for compa-
nies that voluntarily change to a fair value-based method of
accounting for stock-based employee compensation. SFAS 148
also amends the disclosure provisions of SFAS 123 for both
interim and annual financial statements. The disclosure 
provisions of SFAS 148 are effective for annual reports for 
fiscal years ending after December 15, 2002, and for interim
financials for periods beginning after December 15, 2002. 
The Company adopted the interim reporting provisions of
SFAS 148 for its third quarter ended April 26, 2003 and the
annual reporting provisions for fiscal 2003.

In April 2003, the FASB issued SFAS No.149, “Amendment
of Statement 133 on Derivative Instruments and Hedging
Activities.” SFAS No. 149 amends and clarifies the accounting
for derivative instruments, including certain derivative instru-
ments embedded in other contracts, and for hedging activities
under SFAS 133, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments 
and Hedging Activities.” SFAS No. 149 is generally effective for
contracts entered into or modified after June 30, 2003 and 
for hedging relationships designated after June 30, 2003. 
The adoption of SFAS No.149 on July 1, 2003, as required, 
had no impact on the Company’s financial statements.

In May 2003, the FASB issued SFAS No. 150, “Accounting
for Certain Financial Instruments with Characteristics of Both
Liabilities and Equity.” SFAS No. 150 establishes standards for
how an issuer classifies and measures certain financial instru-
ments with characteristics of both liabilities and equity. SFAS
No. 150 requires that certain financial instruments be classified
as liabilities that were previously considered equity. The adop-
tion of this standard on July 1, 2003, as required, had no
impact on the Company’s financial statements.

Use of estimates
The preparation of the financial statements in conformity 
with generally accepted accounting principles requires man-
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agement to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of con-
tingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial state-
ments and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses
during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from
those estimates. 

Comprehensive income
Comprehensive income consists of net earnings and unrealized
holding gains and losses on marketable securities, net of tax.

Stock based compensation
The Company uses the intrinsic value method to account for
stock-based compensation in accordance with Accounting
Principles Board Opinion No. 25, where compensation expense,
if any, is measured as the excess of the market price of the stock
over the exercise price on the measurement date. No compen-
sation expense is recognized for the Company’s option grants
that have an exercise price equal to the market price on the
date of grant or for the Company’s Employee Stock Purchase
Plan. In accordance with SFAS No. 148, “Accounting for 
Stock-Based Compensation – Transition and Disclosure – An
Amendment of SFAS No. 123” (“SFAS 148”), the Company dis-
closes the pro forma effects of recording stock-based employee
compensation plans at fair value on net earnings and net earn-
ings per common share-basic and diluted” as if the compensa-
tion expense was recorded in the financial statements.

Had compensation cost for the Company’s stock option
plans been determined based on the fair value at the option
grant dates for awards in accordance with the accounting 
provisions of SFAS No. 148 (which does not apply to awards
prior to fiscal 1996), the Company’s net earnings and earnings
per share for fiscal 2003, fiscal 2002 and fiscal 2001 would have
been reduced to the pro forma amounts indicated below:

Fiscal Year Ended July 26, July 27, July 28,

(in 000’s) 2003 2002 2001 

Net earnings 

As reported $8,044 $37,941 $35,321

Pro forma $6,105 $36,512 $33,959

Earnings per share – basic: 

As reported $ 0.26 $ 1.04 $ 0.97

Pro forma $ 0.20 $ 1.00 $ 0.93

Earnings per share – diluted:

As reported $ 0.25 $ 1.01 $ 0.94

Pro forma $ 0.19 $ 0.97 $ 0.91

The fair values of the options granted under the
Company’s fixed stock option plans were estimated on the
date of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model
with the following assumptions:

July 26, July 27, July 28,

Fiscal Year Ended 2003 2002 2001

Weighted average 

risk-free interest rate 3.1% 4.0% 5.4% 

Weighted average 

expected life (years) 5.0 5.0 5.0

Expected volatility of the 

market price of the Company’s 

common stock 43.9% 43.9% 44.8% 

The Black-Scholes option valuation model was developed
for use in estimating the fair value of traded options, which
have no vesting restrictions and are fully transferable. In 
addition, option valuation models require input of highly sub-
jective assumptions including the expected stock price volatili-
ty. Because the Company’s employee stock options have char-
acteristics significantly different from those of traded options,
and because changes in subjective input assumptions can mate-
rially affect the fair value estimate, in management’s opinion,
the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single
measure of the fair value of its employee stock options. 

Financial instruments
Concentration of Credit Risk – Financial instruments, which
potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit
risk, are principally bank deposits and short-term investments.
Cash and cash equivalents are deposited with high credit quali-
ty financial institutions. Short-term investments principally
consist of triple A or double A rated instruments.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments – The carrying amounts
of cash, cash equivalents, short-term investments and accounts
payable approximate fair value because of the short-term
nature, and maturity of such instruments.

Stock Split 
The Company’s Board of Directors approved a 2-for-1 stock
split in the form of a 100% stock dividend on the Company’s
issued and outstanding common stock in May 2002. The stock
split was distributed on May 31, 2002 to shareholders of record
on May 17, 2002. All historic share and per share information
contained in this report have been adjusted to reflect the
impact of the stock split. 

Treasury (Reacquired) Shares
Shares repurchased are retired and treated as authorized but
unissued shares, with the cost of the reacquired shares debited
to retained earnings and the par value debited to common
stock.
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2. MARKETABLE SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS

The amortized cost and estimated fair value of marketable
securities and investments consisted of the following: 

July 26, 2003 July 27, 2002

Estimated Estimated
(In 000’s) Fair Value Cost Fair Value Cost

Money Market Funds $ 10,301 $ 10,301 $ 15,712 $ 15,712 

Short Term Investments 27,581 27,581 43,041 43,041 

Tax Free Municipal Bonds 74,286 74,199 102,980 102,296 

US Govt. Securities Fund 1,729 1,878 1,741 1,878 

$113,897 $113,959 $163,474 $162,927 

The scheduled maturities of marketable securities and
investments at July 26, 2003 are:

Estimated

Due In Fair Value Cost 

(in 000’s) 

One year or less $ 73,110 $ 73,239

One year through five years 22,742 22,722 

Six years through ten years 2,531 2,533 

Over ten years 15,514 15,465

$113,897 $113,959 

Unrealized holding gains and (losses) at July 26, 2003 net-
ted to an unrealized loss of approximately $62,000. Proceeds
and gross realized (losses) gains from the sale of securities in
fiscal 2003, 2002 and 2001 were $138.3 million and ($0.7) 
million, $108.8 million and $1.0 million and $119.7 million 
and $0.3 million, respectively. For the purposes of determining
gross realized gains and losses, the cost of securities is based
upon specific identification.

3. LONG-TERM DEBT

Long-term debt consists of the following:

July 26, July 27, 

(in 000’s) 2003 2002

Dunnigan Realty LLC mortgage loan $34,000 $—

Less: current portion (979) —

Total $33,021 $—

The Dunnigan Realty LLC mortgage loan (the “mortgage”)
is collateralized by a mortgage lien on a distribution/office
facility in Suffern, New York (the “Suffern facility”), of which
the major portion is the Company’s corporate offices and dis-
tribution center. Dunnigan Realty LLC, a wholly owned sub-
sidiary of the Company, receives rental income and reimburse-
ment for taxes and common area maintenance charges from
the Company and two additional tenants that occupy the
Suffern facility that are not affiliated with the Company. All
intercompany transactions are eliminated. Payments of princi-
pal and interest on the mortgage, a 20-year fully amortizing
loan with a fixed interest rate of 5.33%, are due monthly
through July 2023. Scheduled maturities of the mortgage in
each of the next five fiscal years are as follows: 2004 – $0.9 

million; 2005 – $1.0 million; 2006 – $1.1 million; 2007 – $1.1 
million; 2008 – $1.2 million and 2009 and thereafter – $28.7
million. In connection with the mortgage, the Company paid
approximately $1.7 million in debt issuance costs. These costs
were capitalized in fiscal 2003 and will be amortized over the
life of the mortgage. Interest expense relating to the mort-
gage for fiscal 2003 was approximately $164,000.

4. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share are computed based upon the weight-
ed average number of common shares outstanding. Diluted
earnings per share are computed based upon the weighted
average number of common and common equivalent shares
outstanding. Common equivalent shares outstanding consist
of shares covered by stock options. 

A reconciliation of basic and diluted weighted average
number of common shares outstanding is presented below:

Fiscal Year Ended July 26, July 27, July 28, 

(In 000’s) 2003 2002 2001

Weighted average number of 

common shares 

outstanding – basic 31,219 36,495 36,481

Net effect of dilutive stock options 

based on the treasury stock

method using the average 

market price 723 1,021 1,013

Weighted average number of 

common shares 

outstanding – diluted 31,942 37,516 37,494

Common stock equivalents of 170,000 and 150,000 for the 
fiscal years ended July 26, 2003 and July 27, 2002, respectively,
were excluded because such common stock equivalents were
anti-dilutive. All common stock equivalents were dilutive for
the fiscal year ended July 28, 2001.

5. LITIGATION

The Company is involved in various routine legal proceedings
incident to the ordinary course of business. On May 18, 2000,
an action was filed against the Company seeking compensa-
tory and punitive damages in an unspecified amount for
alleged unfair trade practices and alleged breach of contract
arising out of negotiations for an acquisition the Company
never concluded. The case went to a jury trial in 2003, and a
jury verdict of $30 million of compensatory damages was
awarded. On July 7, 2003, the court entered a final judgment
of approximately $32 million in compensatory damages and
expenses, which is subject to post-judgment interest. The trial
court ruled against the plaintiffs’ motion for any punitive dam-
ages or pre-judgment interest. Based on this judgment, the
Company recorded a litigation charge of $32 million in its 
fiscal 2003’s fourth quarter results for this judgment. The
Company believes there is no merit in the jury verdict and is
vigorously pursuing an appeal. If upon appeal the judgment is
subsequently modified, the Company will adjust its litigation
accrual accordingly. The Company has also accrued for other 
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litigation currently outstanding, resulting in a total litigation
accrual of approximately $35.6 million as of July 26, 2003. 

6. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

The Company sponsors a defined contribution retirement 
savings plan (401(k)) covering all eligible employees. The
Company also sponsors an Executive Retirement Plan for cer-
tain officers and key executives. Both plans allow participants
to defer a portion of their annual compensation and receive a
matching employer contribution on a portion of that deferral.
During fiscal 2003, 2002 and 2001 the Company incurred
expenses of $1,363,000, $1,156,000 and $1,619,000, respective-
ly, relating to the contributions to and administration of the
above plans. The Company also sponsors an Employee Stock
Purchase Plan, which allows employees to purchase shares of
Company stock during each quarterly offering period at a 10%
discount through weekly payroll deductions. The Company
does not provide any additional postretirement benefits.

7. INCOME TAXES

The components of the provision for income taxes were 
as follows:

Fiscal Year Ended July 26, July 27, July 28,

(In 000’s) 2003 2002 2001

Federal: 

Current $7,772 $16,517 $16,210

Deferred (4,314) 1,090 (749) 

3,458 17,607 15,461

State:

Current 2,138 3,415 5,562

Deferred (1,072) 320 (720) 

1,066 3,735 4,842

Provision for income taxes $ 4,524 $21,342 $20,303

Significant components of the Company’s deferred tax assets
and liabilities were as follows:

July 26, July 27, July 28,

(in 000’s) 2003 2002 2001

Deferred tax assets: 

Inventory capitalization and 

inventory-related items $10,460 $ 1,927 $ 2,822

Capital loss carryover 2,847 2,759 2,622 

Employee benefits 2,438 2,754 1,494

Litigation accrual 14,308 — —

Other items 2,973 4,739 8,382

Total deferred tax assets 33,026 12,179 15,320

Deferred tax liabilities: 

Depreciation 17,265 4,878 4,630

Other items 1,659 1,432 3,412

Total deferred tax liabilities 18,924 6,310 8,042 

Valuation allowance: (2,847) — —

Net deferred tax assets $11,255 $ 5,869 $ 7,278 

The net deferred tax assets were comprised of approximately
$2,240,000 in state deferred taxes and $9,015,000 in federal
deferred taxes. In fiscal 2003, a valuation allowance of approxi-
mately $2,847,000 was been established relating to the capital
loss carryforward as the utilization of such amount is not
assured. In addition, the Company successfully resolved several
major audits during fiscal 2003, resulting in a credit to its fiscal
2003 tax provision for approximately $2,645,000.

Following is a reconciliation of the statutory Federal income
tax rate and the effective income tax rate applicable to earnings
before income taxes: 

July 26, July 27, July 28,

Fiscal Year Ended 2003 2002 2001 

Statutory tax rate 35.0 % 35.0 % 35.0 % 

State taxes – net of federal Benefit 5.5 % 5.2 % 5.5 %

Valuation allowance – 

loss carryforward 22.7 % — —

Provision adjustment – 

resolution of tax audits (22.5)% — —

Other – net, primarily tax-free interest (4.7)% (4.2)% (4.0)%

Effective tax rate 36.0 % 36.0 % 36.5% 

8. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Lease commitments
The Company leases all of its stores and its distribution center.
Certain leases provide for additional rents based on percentages
of net sales, charges for real estate taxes, insurance and other
occupancy costs. Store leases generally have an initial term rang-
ing from 5 to 15 years with one or more 5-year options to extend
the lease. Some of these leases have provisions for rent escala-
tions during the initial term. The Company leases its 510,000
square foot office and distribution center in Suffern, New York
from Dunnigan Realty LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary which was
formed solely to purchase, own and operate the entire facility
(the “Suffern facility”) including the portion occupied by the
Company. The Company’s lease with Dunnigan Realty LLC expires
in 2023, which coincides with the term of the underlying mort-
gage Dunnigan Realty LLC utilized to finance the purchase of the
Suffern facility (see Note 3 for additional information regarding
the mortgage). Dunnigan Realty LLC receives rental income and
reimbursement for taxes and common area maintenance charges
from two additional tenants that occupy the Suffern facility that
are not affiliated with the Company. The rental income from the
other tenants is shown as “other income” on the Company’s
Consolidated Statements of Earnings. All intercompany transac-
tions are eliminated.

A summary of occupancy costs follows:

Fiscal Year Ended July 26, July 27, July 28, 

(in 000’s) 2003 2002 2001

Base rentals $ 87,447 $ 85,593 $ 78,920

Percentage rentals 3,898 2,591 2,192

Other occupancy costs 29,069 25,349 23,114

120,414 113,533 104,226

Less: Rental income from third parties (779) — —

Total $119,635 $113,533 $104,226
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The following is a schedule of future minimum rentals
under noncancellable operating leases as of July 26, 2003,
including rents payable to Dunnigan Realty, LLC for the 
Suffern facility (dollars in thousands):

Fiscal Year Amount 

2004 $ 90,029

2005 78,206

2006 64,140

2007 50,803

2008 35,632

Subsequent years 126,608

Total future minimum rentals $445,418

Although the Company has the ability to cancel certain
leases if specified sales levels are not achieved, future mini-
mum rentals under such leases have been included in the
above table.

Leases with related parties
The Company leases two stores from its Chairman or related
trusts. Future minimum rentals under leases with such related
parties which extend beyond July 26, 2003, included in the
above schedule, are approximately $247,000 annually and in
the aggregate $0.4 million. The leases also contain provisions
for cost escalations and additional rent based on net sales in
excess of stipulated amounts. Rent expense for fiscal years
2003, 2002 and 2001 under these leases amounted to approxi-
mately $309,000, $288,000 and $346,000, respectively.

Lines of credit
At July 26, 2003, the Company had unsecured lines of credit
with two banks totaling $75 million with interest payable at
rates below prime. None of the Company’s lines of credit con-
tain any significant covenants or commitment fees. The
Company had no debt outstanding under any of the lines at
July 26, 2003. However, approximately $41 million of outstand-
ing letters of credit reduced the credit lines available.

Contractual obligations and commercial commitments
The estimated significant contractual cash obligations and other commercial commitments at July 26, 2003 are summarized in the
following table:

Payments Due by Period (000’s)

Contractual Fiscal Fiscal 2005- Fiscal 2007 Fiscal 2009

Obligations Totals 2004 2006 2008 And Beyond

Operating lease obligations $445,418 $90,029 $142,346 $86,435 $126,608 

Mortgage principal and interest 55,351 2,768 5,535 5,535 41,513

$500,769 $92,797 $147,881 $91,970 $168,121 

Amount of Commitment Expiration Period (000’s)

Other Commercial Fiscal Fiscal 2005 – Fiscal 2007 – Fiscal 2009

Commitments Totals 2004 2006 2008 And Beyond

Trade letters of credit $ 37,082 $37,082 — — —

Standby letters of credit 3,905 3,905 — — — 

$ 40,987 $40,987 $ — $ — $ —

In addition to the commitments represented in the above
table, the Company enters into a number of cancelable and
non-cancelable commitments during the year. Typically, these
commitments are for less than a year in duration and are princi-
pally focused on the construction of new retail stores and the
procurement of inventory. The Company does not maintain 
any long-term or exclusive commitments or arrangements to
purchase merchandise from any single supplier. Preliminary
commitments with the Company’s private label merchandise
vendors typically are made five to seven months in advance of
planned receipt date. Substantially all of the Company’s mer-
chandise purchase commitments are cancelable up to 30 days
prior to the vendor’s scheduled shipment date.

Legal proceedings
The Company is involved in various routine legal proceedings
incident to the ordinary course of business. The Company
believes that the outcome of all pending and threatened legal
proceedings (except for the matter as discussed in Note 5) will,

on the whole, not have a material adverse effect on its financial
condition or results of operations.

9. STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION PLANS

At July 26, 2003, the Company had five stock-based compensa-
tion plans. The Company’s 1993 Incentive Stock Option Plan
provides for the grant of incentive stock options (“ISO’s”) to
purchase up to 2,500,000 shares of the Company’s common
stock. As of July 26, 2003, there were 231,052 shares under the
1993 plan available for future grant. The Company’s 1995 Stock
Option Plan provides for the granting of either ISO’s or non-
qualified options to purchase up to 4,000,000 shares of com-
mon stock. As of July 26, 2003, there were 257,514 shares under
the 1995 plan available for future grant. The Company’s 2001
Stock Option Plan provides for the granting of either ISO’s or
non-qualified options to purchase up to 4,000,000 shares of
common stock. As of July 26, 2003, there were 3,431,667 shares
under the 1995 plan available for future grant.
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The exercise price of ISO’s granted under any of the option
plans may not be less than the market price of the common
stock at the date of grant. Generally, all options granted under
these plans vest over a five-year period and expire after ten
years from the date of grant.

The Company’s 1983 Incentive Stock Option Plan expired
on April 4, 1993, and the Company’s 1987 Non-Qualified Stock

Option Plan expired December 7, 1997. Accordingly, the
Company can no longer grant options under either of the two
expired plans. The Company’s Employee Stock Purchase Plan
allows employees to purchase shares of the Company’s com-
mon stock during each quarterly offering period at a 10% dis-
count through weekly payroll deductions. 

The following table summarizes the activities in all Stock Option Plans and changes during each of the fiscal years presented:

July 26, 2003 July 27, 2002 July 28, 2001

Weighted Weighted Weighted
Average Average Average
Exercise Exercise Exercise

Options Price Options Price Options Price

Options outstanding – beginning of year 2,734,352 $8.14 3,164,870 $7.26 3,641,286 $6.16 
Granted 909,883 12.54 797,266 10.95 716,938 10.50 
Cancelled (59,200) 8.27 (444,580) 10.26 (95,848) 6.92 
Exercised (634,540) 6.76 (783,204) 6.21 (1,097,506) 5.77 

Outstanding end of year 2,950,495 $9.80 2,734,352 $8.14 3,164,870 $7.26 

Options exercisable at year-end 528,208 $7.56 334,108 $4.09 469,044 $5.61 

Weighted-average fair value of 
options granted during the year $5.34 $4.81 $4.92

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding at July 26, 2003:

Number Weighted Weighted Number Weighted
Outstanding as of Average Average Exercisable Average 

Range of Exercise Prices 7/26/03 Remaining Life Exercise Price as of 7/26/03 Exercise Price

$ 2.50 – $ 4.65 120,286 3.13 years $2.89 120,286 $2.89 
5.25 – 7.03 932,660 5.95 years $6.87 189,908 $6.76 
7.81 – 10.84 803,666 7.69 years $10.06 166,654 $10.01 

11.25 – 13.25 430,550 8.89 years $11.27 21,360 $11.31 
13.51 – 15.11 663,333 9.27 years $13.88 30,000 $15.11 

$ 2.50 – $15.11 2,950,495 7.48 years $9.80 528,208 $7.56 

10. QUARTERLY RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Fiscal Fourth Third Second First
Fiscal Year ended July 26, 2003 Year Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter

Net sales $707,121 $188,131 $165,692 $167,372 $185,926 
Gross profit, less occupancy and buying costs 253,943 72,278 55,338 60,107 66,220
Income tax expense (benefit) 4,524 (4,498) 1,468 2,627 4,927
Net earnings (loss) 8,044 (7,992) 2,609 4,668 8,759
Earnings (Loss) per share (1)

Basic $ 0.26 $ (0.27) $ 0.09 $ 0.16 $ 0.24 
Diluted $ 0.25 $ (0.27) $ 0.09 $ 0.15 $ 0.23

Fiscal Fourth Third Second First
Fiscal Year ended July 27, 2002 Year Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter

Net sales $717,136 $186,697 $177,119 $171,241 $182,079 
Gross profit, less occupancy and buying costs 263,708 74,267 65,315 61,752 62,374
Income taxes 21,342 7,547 5,359 3,999 4,437
Net earnings 37,941 13,418 9,526 7,109 7,888
Earnings per share (1)

Basic $ 1.04 $ 0.37 $ 0.26 $ 0.19 $ 0.22 
Diluted $ 1.01 $ 0.36 $ 0.25 $ 0.19 $ 0.21

(1) Earnings per share is computed independently for each period presented. 
As a result, the total of the per share earnings for the four quarters does not equal the annual earnings per share.



Independent Auditor’s Report

The Board of Directors and Shareholders

The Dress Barn, Inc.

Suffern, New York

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of The Dress Barn, Inc. and Subsidiaries (the “Company”) as of

July 26, 2003 and July 27, 2002, and the related consolidated statements of earnings, shareholders’ equity and cash flows for

each of the three years in the period ended July 26, 2003. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s

management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those stan-

dards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are

free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in

the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by man-

agement, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable

basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, such consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position

of the Company as of July 26, 2003 and July 27, 2002, and the consolidated results of its operations and its consolidated cash

flows for each of the three years in the period ended July 26, 2003 in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted

in the United States of America. 

Deloitte & Touche LLP

New York, New York

October 10, 2003
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